

To Be Argued By:
DAVID J. KATZ, ESQ.
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK

RONI LLC, ESHEL PROPERTIES, LLC, GILI HOLDINGS, LLC, and KRR INVESTMENTS, LLC, Assignees, and A.G. DOR INVESTMENTS, LLC, BANAGA LLC, MORDECHAI GOLDENBERG, ELORY LLC, ELUNGER, INC., HOD INTERNATIONAL EQUITES LLC, JOSSIOFF LLC, KALINA & SONS LLC, KARSH N. DYAZ LLC, LYDGAT, LLC, MAZELDIK LLC, RISING STAR, LLC, ROKCOM LLC, S.I. DAR LLC, SBGR LLC, SINTRA REAL-ESTATE LLC, TAMR LLC, TATIVA FINANCE LTD., WASTED DREAMS, LLC, YALI, LLC, YORAM BAUMANN, LLC, ELI UNGER, JEOSHUA DOR, EREZ ZENOV, NIR KRIEL, EYAL SCHIFF, OVED SASON, AZARIA JOSSIOFF, URI KALINA, ZVI KARSH, RON BAHAT, YEHUDA KEREN, JACOB PERRY, SHALOM PAPIR, RAFI RACHMAN, AMOS LASKER, ELI MOR, YORAM DAR, SHLOMO MASHAIACH, EYTAN STIBBE, RON GUTTMAN, PNINA GOLDBERG, SHUKI WEISS, ILAN CALIC, and YORAM BAUMANN, as Assignors,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

-against-

RACHEL L. ARFA, ALEXANDER SHPIGEL, AMERICAN ELITE PROPERTIES, INC., and LAWRENCE A. MANDELKER, in his Official capacity as Court-Appointed Temporary Receiver, pursuant to CPLR Art. 64 of HARLEM HOLDINGS, LLC,

Defendants-Appellants,

GADI ZAMIR, HARLEM ACQUISITION LLC, MINTZ LEVIN COHN FERRIS GLOVSKY & POPEO, P.C., JEFFREY A. MOERDLER, EDWARD LUKASHOK, AUBREY REALTY CO., AUBREY REALTY, LLC, 42ND STREET REALTY, LLC, TAMMAZ REALTY, LLC, and ELUL ACQUISITION, LLC,

Defendants.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

SCHLAM STONE & DOLAN LLP
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Rachel L. Arfa, Alexander Shpigel,
and American Elite Properties, Inc.
26 Broadway, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10004
Phone No. (212) 344-5400
Fax No. (212) 344-0755*

Of Counsel:
DAVID J. KATZ, ESQ.
MICHAEL C. MARCUS, ESQ.

Brief Completed on: April 11, 2011

STATE OF NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS

RONI, LLC, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-against-

RACHEL L. ARFA, *et al.*,

Defendants-Respondents.

N.Y. Co. Index No.: 601224/2007

22 N.Y.C.R.R 500.1(f)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii-v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED 7

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 9

 A. Transactions That Are the Subject of This Appeal 9

 B. Proceedings Below 13

ARGUMENT 15

I. THE DECISION BELOW SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE,
AS A MATTER OF LAW, NO FIDUCIARY DUTY WAS ALLEGED
TO EXIST BETWEEN APPELLANTS AND RESPONDENTS..... 15

II. THE DECISION BELOW SHOULD BE REVERSED ON THE
ALTERNATIVE GROUND THAT THE MARTIN ACT
PREEMPTED THE BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY,
ACCOUNTING, AND CONSTRUCTIVE FRAUD CLAIMS 29

III. THE DECISION BELOW SHOULD BE REVERSED ON THE
GROUND THAT RESPONDENTS FAILED TO PLEAD FRAUD
DAMAGES AS A MATTER OF LAW 31

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Assured Guaranty (UK) Ltd. v. J.P. Morgan Investment Management Inc.,
80 A.D.3d 293, 915 N.Y.S.2d 7 (1st Dep’t 2010) 3, 31

Berkey v. Third Ave. Ry. Co.,
244 N.Y. 84, 155 N.E. 58 (1926)..... 23

Brewster v Hatch,
122 N.Y. 349 (1890) 18, 19, 20, 21, 23

Continental Casualty Co. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers,
15 N.Y.3d 264, 907 N.Y.S.2d 139 (2010)..... 32

CPC Int’l Inc. v. McKesson Corp.,
70 N.Y.2d 268, 519 N.Y.S.2d 804 (1987)..... 29

Dickerman v Northern Trust Co.,
176 U.S. 181 (1900)..... 18, 19, 23

EBC, I v. Goldman Sachs & Co.,
5 N.Y.3d 11, 799 N.Y.S.2d 170 (2005)..... 16, 17

Erie R.R. v. Tompkins,
304 U.S. 64 (1938)..... 19

Gass v. Gass,
42 A.D.3d 393, 840 N.Y.S.2d 58 (1st Dep’t 2007) 21

Gates v Megargel,
266 F. 811 (2d Cir. 1920)..... 18, 19

Hanlon v. MacFadden Publications Inc.,
302 N.Y. 502 (1951), 99 N.E.2d 546..... 31

Kuo Feng Corp. v. Ma,
248 A.D.2d 168, 669 N.Y.S.2d 575 (1st Dep’t 1998) 32

<i>Lama Holding Co. v. Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 413, 646 N.Y.S.2d 76 (1996).....	32
<i>Lochner v. N.Y.</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	21
<i>Northeast Gen. Corp. v. Wellington Adver., Inc.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 158, 604 N.Y.S.2d 1 (1993).....	15
<i>Old Dominion Copper Mining & Smelting Co. v. Lewisohn</i> , 210 U.S. 206 (1908).....	19
<i>People v. Lavrowsky</i> , 3 Misc. 2d 600, 148 N.Y.S.2d 520 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1956).....	30
<i>People v. Glenn Realty Corp.</i> , 106 Misc. 2d 46, 431 N.Y.S.2d 285 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1980).....	29-30
<i>People v. Landes</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 655, 621 N.Y.S.2d 28 (1994).....	30
<i>Roni v. Arfa</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 826, 909 N.Y.S.2d 1 (2010).....	13
<i>Roni v. Arfa</i> , 72 A.D.3d 413, 897 N.Y.S.2d 421 (1st Dep't 2010).....	13
<i>Roni v. Arfa</i> , 74 A.D.3d at 443, 903 N.Y.S.2d at 354.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sanders v. Rosen</i> , 159 Misc. 2d 563, 605 N.Y.S.2d 805 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1993).....	31

STATUTES AND RULES

CPLR 3016(b)	13, 33, 34
5602(b)	8
N.Y. Limited Liability Company Law	
§ 203(a)(iii)	18, 23
§ 203(e)	23
§ 417(a)	24
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law	
§ 352.....	30
§ 352(c)	8, 14, 30
§ 352-e(1).....	30
§ 359-e(1).....	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

72 N.Y. Jur. 2d	
<i>Investment Securities</i> § 228	30
Revised Uniform Limited Liability Company Act ("RULLCA")	
§§ 409-10	24
Revised Uniform Partnership Act ("RUPA")	
§ 403(c)	24
§ 404.....	24
1 <i>Ribstein & Keating on Limited Liability Companies</i>	25
1A <i>Fletcher,</i>	
<i>Cyclopedia of Corporations</i>	18, 21
Rodney D. Chrisman,	
<i>LLCs Are the New King of the Hill: An Empirical Study of the</i>	
<i>Number of New LLCs, Corporations, and LPs Formed in the</i>	
<i>United States Between 2004-2007 and How LLCs Were Taxed</i>	
<i>for Tax Years 2002-2006</i> , 15 <i>Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L.</i> 459 (2010).....	28

Paul G. Mahoney,
Mandatory Disclosure as a Solution to Agency Problems,
62 Univ. of Chicago L. Rev. 1047 (1995) 23

Larry Ribstein,
“Pre-Formation Fiduciary Duties in LLCs: Another NY Problem,”
posted at <http://truthonthemarket.com> (June 21, 2010)..... 25
